Village of Park Forest
2022/2023 Budget


REVENUE SUMMARY


Below is a graphic presentation of revenue allocations followed by the revenue assumption.



Property Taxes

[bookmark: _GoBack]Property taxes levied in December of one year fund the budget of the following year.  In other words, the property taxes levied in December, 2021 support the 2022/2023 Budget.  Inasmuch as the property tax levy is adopted in advance of the development of the budget, property tax revenues have already been clearly determined prior to planning the budget.  The total Village tax levy adopted in December, 2021 of $18,698,432 represented an overall 0.0% increase.  When coupled with the Library’s 2021 tax levy, the combined decrease to the 2021 tax levy compared to the total of 2020 extended tax levy was 0.26%. 

The Budget includes 90% of the extended levy amount, allowing for uncollected taxes and loss factors added by Cook County.  The chart on page 2-7 shows the Village’s property tax collection rate for the last ten years and provides a detailed understanding of why the Village budgets for property tax revenues at an amount lower than what was levied.  





The following chart compares the 2020 extended tax levy to the 2021 tax levy and the amount from the 2021 tax levy budgeted in the FY 2022/2023 budget.   All amounts in the 2021 Levy Budget column are in the General Fund except for Bonds, which are in the Bond Retirement Fund.


	
	
	
	
	
	
	2021

	
	
	  2020 Levy
	
	        2021 Levy
	
	Levy Budget

	General Corporate
	
	$12,883,791 
	
	$12,798,805
	
	$11,813,348 

	IMRF
	
	621,126
	
	636,490
	
	587,483

	FICA
	
	547,498
	
	552,481
	
	509,942

	Police Pension
	
	2,754,378
	
	2,782,272
	
	2,625,116

	Fire Pension
	
	1,630,955
	
	1,678,384
	
	1,583,581

	Bonds
	
	260,686
	
	250,000
	
	233,625

	
	
	$18,698,432 
	
	$18,698,432 
	
	$17,353,095 

	Tax Levy Increase
	
	
	
	0.0%
	
	




The Village’s total levy for 2021 did not increase from the 2020 extended levy.  However, the levy amounts for Police and Fire pensions, FICA and IMRF did increase.  This means the General Corporate levy absorbed those increases by a corresponding decrease to keep the 2021 levy flat compared to the prior year’s extended levy.  The unassigned General Fund fund balance was sufficient to absorb a reduction to the 2021 levy of $446,661.  Collectively, the FICA and IMRF levies for 2021 increased only slightly from the 2020 extended levy.  The IMRF employer rate decreased from 12.08% to 11.58% in 2021 and decreased again in 2022 to 9.6%.  The Village has received notification from IMRF that the 2023 rate is planned to reduce to 6.69%.  The Board approved a levy amount for the full actuarially recommended amount (ARC) for both public safety pension funds.  The increase for these two funds were the majority of the increase to the 2021 tax levy and is a trend seen across the majority of the country – the rising costs of public safety pensions.  Consolidation of all public safety pension funds (ILCS Article 3 and Article 4) has begun and Village management staff expects to see improved investment returns in the near future that are expected to positively impact the Village’s annual tax levy – meaning the tax levy requirements should decrease.  The Bonds levy reflects only general obligation debt from the 2012B bonds.  The 2012B bonds will mature in two years and this will also have a positive impact on the annual levy.  

Over the last ten tax levies for the Village, there has been enough General Fund reserves to reduce the tax levy.  The levy year and the amount of reserves used to reduce the levy are: $550,000 in 2012; in 2013, $715,317; in 2014, $640,000; in 2015, $700,000; in 2016, $790,000; in 2017, $383,000; in 2018, $715,000; in 2019, $592,171; in 2020, $325,000; and, in 2021, $446,661.  Public safety pension funding represents 23.9% of the overall tax levy, an increase from 23.5% the prior year.







 The percentage increases in the Village tax levy dollars over the prior year’s extended levy for the last ten years are as follows:	
	
	
	
	2012
	2.7%
	
	
	2017
	1.5%
	**

	
	
	2013
	1.9%
	*
	
	2018
	  0.0%
	**

	
	
	2014
	1.4%
	
	
	2019
	  2.1%
	**

	
	
	2015
	2.8%
	
	
	2020
	0.85%
	**

	
	
	2016
	2.9%
	*
	
	2021
	  0.0%
	**



*	The increase in 2013 and 2016 included a 0% increase in the General Corporate Levy.  The entire increase related to the pension funds.
**	The cumulative increase in the Village’s tax levy from 2017 to 2021 was 4.45%.  However, the cumulative increase in CPI used to calculate the allowable levy increase for tax-capped Illinois communities was 9.8%.  This means the Village has increased its tax levy by about 45% as much as the surrounding municipalities who are tax-capped. 

For many years, the increase in the tax levy was tried to be held to 3% or less by utilizing General Fund Balance carryover to reduce the levy.  For the 2022/2023 Budget, the 2021 levy increase allows for a 3% increase in salaries for all staff.  This is consistent with the approved union contracts.  Budget Guidelines allowed for a 0% increase in expenditures excluding salaries and insurance even though the 2021 levy allowed for a 2% increase.  This decrease to FY 2022/2023 expenditures will be factored into the 2022 tax levy.

Another detail related to actual property tax revenue collections involves the loss factors Cook County adds to the Village’s tax levy to allow for delinquent taxes.  The following chart taken from the Village’s audited financial statements shows the collection level of the extended levy.  The extended levy equals the original levy plus either a 3% or 5% loss factor, depending on the purpose, for Cook County.  The following data is for levy year 2020 as the data for the 2021 levy is not yet available.  
Cook County represented 85.20% of the Village’s EAV and the extended levy is 102.6% of the original levy.  If an average of 87.8% (average of years 2015 to 2018 as 2019 was impacted by COVID) of that amount is collected, that equates to a 90.1% (87.8% x 103%) collection rate on the levy.  As stated earlier, 90% of the levy is budgeted for FY 2022/2023.  Beginning in 2010, the first installment of taxes paid equaled 55% of the prior year taxes.  This increased from 50% in prior years. 


	Tax Levy Year
	Total Percentage of Levy Collected

	2010
	94.22%

	2011
	94.33%

	2012
	90.84%

	2013
	89.26%

	2014
	87.19%

	2015
	87.29%

	2016
	88.23%

	2017
	87.95%

	2018
	87.59%

	2019
	82.52%*


		     * - collections impacted by COVID-19


Following is a ten-year comparison of tax rate changes.  The rates reflect the combined changes in the Village’s assessed valuation and increases in the tax levy.


	Municipal Tax Rate Comparison

	Year 
	Tax Rate
	% Change

	2011
	8.1610
	49%

	2012
	9.6091
	18%

	2013
	10.974
	14%

	2014
	12.281
	12%

	2015
	13.224
	8%

	2016
	13.164
	-0.5%

	2017
	13.213
	0.37%

	2018
	13.824
	4.6%

	2019
	14.793
	7%

	2020
	14.907
	0.8%




Tax rate increases are impacted by changes in the Equalized Assessed Valuation (EAV) of the Village.  As the chart below shows, values in the Village increased by 3.37% to $131,918,779 for 2017.  The 2018 EAV decreased by 2.4% to $128,752,192.  The 2019 EAV increased by 0.51% to $129,403,796.  The 2020 EAV increased by 3.26% to $133,624,027.  Increases to EAV’s causes the Village’s tax rate to decrease, all other factors remaining equal.






Citizens often express their concerns about taxes paid to the Village.  They sometimes believe the Village is responsible for their entire tax bill.  The reality is the Village levy represents only 35% to 40% of the total bill depending on the school districts represented and the county involved.  From that amount, the Village provides Police, Fire, Community Development, Economic Development, Public Works, Recreation and Parks, Community Health and Administrative Services for its residents.

School District 163 represents the majority of the Village.  The following diagram shows the tax distribution for residents within that district for 2020 taxes payable in 2021.


District 163
Tax Bill Breakdown

[image: ]
	School Districts		     Village 40%	     Cook   Lib.	Rich
	District 163		37%		     Cty.      5%  Twp. &
	Prairie State	  1%	                                               1%	 Other 1%
	District 227	15%
	Total School Districts	53%


Sales and Use Tax

Sales Tax relates to items sold within Park Forest.  Sales tax revenue for the Village was relatively flat for several years but, in FY 19/20, there was about a 14% increase over the annual average.  FY 21/22 saw an increase of over 16% from the previous year.  During this time, the only new business that generates significant sales taxes is Dollar General, opened in 2013.  In addition, video gaming is currently generating almost $63,000 per year.  Use tax is the Village’s share of tax on items purchased outside the State of Illinois then used in Illinois and is allocated on a per capita basis.  Also in use tax is internet sales tax, which is also allocated on a per capita basis.  Use tax has been the major reason that has caused the increasing trend in combined sales and use taxes for the Village over the last ten years, particularly since February, 2020, when the COVID-19 pandemic took hold.  However, combines sales and use taxes continue to increase even though the pandemic has greatly subsided.    

For Fiscal 2021/2022, the combined revenues are expected to increase by 2.5%, or more than $35,000.  Combined Sales and Use Taxes are expected to increase 2.2% in FY 2022/2023 as both continue to be strong.  The Village’s efforts to attract new retail businesses to the DownTown as well as future efforts in other commercial areas will be targeted to increase sales tax.  Following is a ten-year depiction of sales and use tax revenue.  
                            


Utility Tax

Utility taxes had been slowly declining each year until FY 20/21 when it increased by 1.4%.  Revenues for FY 21/22 are expected to increase by 3.6%, or $35,164.  The reasons for the declining utility tax revenue relate to the use of cell phones versus land lines and unlimited plan offerings by telecommunication providers.  Utility taxes generate 3.3% of General Fund revenues.  The Utility Tax rate is 5% on gas and electric service and 6% on telephone service.  The Municipal Telecommunications Tax Act changed the receipt of telecommunication taxes.  Taxes now flow through the State causing a two-month lag in receipts.  The Village’s stagnant commercial and residential property inventory, along with a declining population, are the reason why revenues, for the most part, are declining.  

State Income Tax

The Village receives a State Income Tax allocation based on a per capita share of overall State revenues.  The information from the 2020 census indicated that population had
declined by 288 from 21,975 to 21,687.  The State of Illinois’ population also decreased slightly at the 2020 census by 0.2% or almost twice the decline as the Village.  Revenues had been declining but, in 2015, they recovered to levels seen before the Great Recession.  Revenue declined slightly in 2017 and, for 2018, the State of Illinois announced in June, 2017, it was reducing distributions for Income Tax by 10% to municipalities.  The Governor had proposed to continue this reduction for 2018, 2019 and 2020 but the State legislature reduced the reduction to only 5%.  There have been no reductions to Income Taxes by the State since, most likely due to the Coronavirus pandemic. State unemployment benefits and the Federal stimulus packages approved during the pandemic added substantial amounts to existing unemployment compensation and extended the time frame unemployed individuals can receive unemployment benefits.  These factors caused the noticeable increase to income tax revenues for FY 20/21 as well as the start of FY 21/22.  However, at the time the FY 22/23 budget was created, Income Tax revenues continue to come in higher than the previous year.  The national unemployment rate at the time this budget was created was 3.6% and the State of Illinois’ rate was 4.8%.  Both rates were close the level they were at prior to the pandemic.

This graph shows how an increase in property taxes has been necessary to offset the declining or stagnant other revenue sources. 








Real Estate Transfer Tax

The current Real Estate Transfer Tax rate is $5.00 per thousand dollars of sale price.  
For several years following the Great Recession, the transfer tax amounts had decreased significantly as the Village’s property values took longer to improve than most Chicagoland communities.  In 2016, a one-time sale of two major multi-family areas improved real estate transfer taxes.  This revenue declined in 2017 but steadily increased from 2018 to current.  This revenue is difficult to predict since there can be very sizeable shifts in home sales with any 12-month period.  FY 2023 revenues are very conservatively estimated at $200,000.  Overall, average home values in the Village continue to increase with several homes selling at above asking price.

Grants

Included in grant revenue is the PACE Grant for the Jolly Trolley.  These grant funds will be transferred to Rich Township to provide bus service.  Rich Township will also retain fare box revenue.  

The total cost to provide service is as follows:

	JOLLY TROLLEY

	* Intergovernmental Agreement w/Rich Township
	$55,000
	

	   PACE Grant based on Ridership
	30,221
	

	   Fare Box Revenue
	13,462
	

	
	
	$98,683



* The total Village cost of $55,000 represents a $46,500 savings over years when the Village operated the Jolly Trolley service.

ANTICIPATED GRANT REVENUE

General Fund:

	PACE Grant        	$    30,221
	SAFER Grant	    255,000
	DCEO Grant for Hemlock St.	    350,000
	State of Illinois Grant for Building Security	    100,000
	Invest in Cook Grant	    480,000
	Arts Council Grant		  7,500

	Total General Fund Grants:                                        $ 1,222,721

MFT:

	Shabbona (Sauk Trail to Indianwood) Design & CE	    179,209

Total MFT Grants 	 $ 179,209

Transfers from Other Funds and Miscellaneous

Cost allocation is a process by which enterprise funds or component units (Library) reimburse the Village a portion of the indirect costs incurred by that fund.  Several years ago, the Village hired a consultant and undertook an extensive and expensive cost allocation study.  An in-house review of the cost allocating method showed that an allocation based on percentage of revenue generated by these funds would be consistent with most cost allocation methods.  Based on the methods used by the in-house review, the transfers from the enterprise funds and Library to the General Fund that are planned in the 2022/2023 Budget are:

Standard Fund Transfers	2022/2023 Transfer
		Water	    $   909,121
		Sewer				146,907
		Refuse                                                         	178,682
		Refuse (Municipal Buildings pickup)			 (30,000)
		DownTown	           89,724
		Library	    	   240,135
		
				                                TOTAL:      $  1,534,569

Starting in FY 2021/2022, any fund that transfers funds to the General Fund but also receives a transfer of support from the General Fund will have those transfers netted so the average reader and taxpayer can easily understand the flow of funds throughout the Village.  

If the indirect costs were not charged to the various funds and, instead, had to be supported by the General Fund, the total dollars of indirect costs would require an 8.2% tax levy increase.  

There is a $400,000 transfer to the General Fund from the Capital Projects Fund in FY 22/23 to help pay for the road work that is part of the large water main and water tower project.  This reduces the amount of Unassigned Fund Balance that will be used in the General Fund in FY 22/23.

Licenses

The major sources of license revenue are vehicle stickers, crime free housing and business & contractor licenses.  Crime free housing licenses are a newer addition to this category and in 2016 a new rate structure was established that generated sufficient dollars to transfer $70,000 to the Housing Authority.  This allowed the Authority additional staffing to assist with the ever increasing number of portable certificates.  This transfer to the Housing Authority has since been decreased to $30,000 as it was netted against the Housing Authority transfer to the General Fund amount of $40,000 and will only be made if needed.  Vehicle sticker rates were increased in 2012 to $50 for the basic sticker while the stickers sold to senior and disabled individuals increased to $25.  Vehicle Sticker revenue is expected to be as follows:

	VEHICLE STICKER REVENUE

	
	Stickers Sold
	Rate
	Total

	Base Average
	  7,650
	$50.00
	$382,500

	Seniors and Disabled
	  1,700
	  25.00
	    42,500

	
	
	
	$425,000



Business and liquor licenses are expected to total $39,000.  Contractors’ licenses are now separate and are budgeted at $35,000.  Crime Free Housing License Revenue is expected to generate $160,000.  Animal licenses total $6,000.  Elevator inspection fees are budgeted at $3,300.  

Permits and Fees

Revenue from permits includes cable franchise fees at $250,000, PEG access capital fees of $15,000, building permit fees estimated at $120,000 and park permits of $12,000.  The 
budget includes alarm permits of $28,000 and vacant building registration fees of $10,000.  

Charges for Services

Gross hospital transport is budgeted at $957,500.  Property lease revenue related primarily to cell tower leases is budgeted at $190,000.  The net revenue from merchandising and jobbing, the majority of activity here is enforced mowing revenue, is budgeted to decrease from $225,000 to $100,000.




Other charges include revenue for ridership fees for Jolly Trolley, enforced lawn-mowing and miscellaneous police salary reimbursements.  




Fines

Across all General Fund fine revenue accounts, fine revenues are expected to be flat.  The Police Department makes recommendations on the amounts to set fines, which includes vehicle seizure offenses.  According to ordinance 20%, or $15,000, of vehicle seizure fines will be allocated towards youth services.  Another source of revenue involves attaching a lien against income tax refunds to pay outstanding Village debts, known as IDROP.  IDROP revenue is expected to generate $125,000 in net revenue. 

Interest Earnings

A laddered CD portfolio was established in 2009.  In 2019, the Village contracted with two additional financial institutions in an effort to increase earnings in the General Fund.  The Village utilizes sweep accounts and direct deposits to further maximize earnings.  Interest rates started declining in mid-to-late 2019 but have rebounded in 2022 accompanied by, unfortunately, higher inflation.  Budgeted interest earnings are anticipated to be $86,000 for FY 2022/20232.
TREND OF EQUALIZED ASSESSED VALUATION
2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	1	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	165169446	144211783	132579603	123229196	119712678	127619822	131918779	128752192	129403796	133624027	Year of Levy



SALES & USE TAX RECEIVED
572,014	644,932	652,690	700,145	682,614	739,339	813,510	849,018	916,943	1,056,728	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2010	0	0	0	0	0	0	2017	2018	2019	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	652690	700145	682614	739339	813510	849018	916943	1056728	1139942	1473710	1,118,070	1,022,357	1,031,614	1,030,428	956,692	831,716	661,086	672,693	623,870	667,657	672,140	674,808	628,982	572,014	644,932	652,690	700,145	682,614	739,339	813,510	849,018	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	1	Year Tax Received


Dollars($)


Village of Park Forest
General Fund Selected Revenues
FY 22/23 Budget

FY 13/14 Actual	Property Taxes	Sales Tax	State Income Tax	Utility Tax	12296195	705591	2104560	1315502	FY 14/15 Actual	Property Taxes	Sales Tax	State Income Tax	Utility Tax	12471995	779014	2279826	1250760	FY 15/16 Actual	Property Taxes	Sales Tax	State Income Tax	Utility Tax	13011913	1517772	2927717	980176	FY 16/17 Actual	Property Taxes	Sales Tax	State Income Tax	Utility Tax	14057625	857532	2078045	1128093	FY 17/18 Actual	Property Taxes	Sales Tax	State Income Tax	Utility Tax	14032336	911527	1973253	1060843	FY18/19 Actual	Property Taxes	Sales Tax	State Income Tax	Utility Tax	14311561	1048762	2289854	1036108	FY 07/08 Actual	Property Taxes	Sales Tax	State Income Tax	Utility Tax	FY19/20 Actual	14050514	1192933	2173253	957088	FY20/21 Actual	16161437	1574324	2925576	1015340	FY21/22 Estimate	16161437	1574324	2925576	1015340	FY22/23 Proposed	17119470	1616735	2869190	1000000	



Cell Tower Revenue
FY12	FY13 	FY14	FY15	FY16	FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21  	FY22 Estimate	FY23 Prop.	177812	183603	189145	181336	161119	179576	146121	185505	185097	199007	185000	190000	


Village of Park Forest 
  General Fund/Motor Fuel Tax Operating Revenue
FY 22/23 Budget


					
Property Taxes 
55%
State Income Tax
9%
Utility Tax
3%
Charges for Services
6%
Grants
5%
Fines
1%
Motor Fuel Tax
4%
[CATEGORY NAME]
3%

Property Taxes	Sales Tax	State Income Tax	Utility Tax	Licenses 	&	 Permits	Charges for Services	Transfer-Other Funds	Grants	Fines	Motor Fuel Tax	Other	17199470	1616735	2869190	1000000	1106000	1860900	1934569	1504913	315000	1156983	816533	
Property Tax Levy History - Pensions
 Police	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	1135449	1349138	1502014	1689415	1904411	1989441	2084376	2347398	2685705	2625116	 Fire	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	739802	891037	992775	999214	1201675	1307269	1352191	1461551	1590285	1583581	 FICA	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	411042	421105	430531	430531	462525	471207	525159	515647	533818	509942	 IMRF	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	422549	432870	442574	491600	590150	601475	574572	596086	605619	587483	
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